

No. 20-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES GALEN HANNA,

Petitioner

vs.

TIM SHOOP, Warden

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Deborah L. Williams
Federal Public Defender

Allen L. Bohnert
* Paul R. Bottei
Jacob A. Cairns
Assistant Federal Public Defenders

Office of the Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Ohio
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1020
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-2999

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. James Hanna’s Trial and Direct Appeal	3
II. State Post-Conviction Proceedings In Which Hanna Was Represented By The Ohio Public Defender.....	3
III. Initial Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings In Which Hanna Was Still Represented By The Ohio Public Defender.....	5
IV. Hanna’s Second Federal Habeas Petition Filed By New, Independent Counsel	6
V. The United States District Court Concluded That Hanna’s Petition Was Not An Abuse of the Writ But Concluded That It Should Still Be Deemed A “Second or Successive” Habeas Petition	10
VI. A Divided Panel Of The Sixth Circuit Denied Hanna’s Motion to Remand And Otherwise Denied Relief.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. This Petition Presents An Issue Left Unresolved By <i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. ___ (2020), And <i>Banister</i> Confirms That Hanna’s Habeas Petition Is Not “Second or Successive”.....	17
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) And Seven Justices’ Acknowledgment In <i>Magwood</i> That A Second Challenge To A Judgment Is Not “Second or Successive” If The Petitioner Had No Fair Opportunity To Raise A Claim Previously	20
III. The Decision Below Highlights A Circuit Split Involving Divergent Standards About What Constitutes A “Second or Successive” Habeas Petition	22

A.	This Court Has Received A Steady Stream Of Petitions Seeking Clarification Whether A Petition Is “Second Or Successive” When The Petitioner Could Not Have Raised A Claim In An Initial Collateral Attack.....	22
B.	The Lower Courts Apply Divergent Standards And Circuit Judges And Justice Sotomayor Have Questioned The Use Of Such Standards.....	23
C.	The Circuits’ Conflicting Standards And Justice Sotomayor’s Concerns Underline The Need For This Court To Address This Recurring Issue.....	33
IV.	The Decision Below Is Wrong And Will Result In A Manifest Injustice In This Capital Case.....	34
V.	This Petition Presents An Excellent Vehicle For Deciding The Questions Presented	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. ___ (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 592 U.S. ___ (2020)	19, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 34, 36, 39
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22, 26, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018)	32, 34
<i>In re Cain</i> , 137 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	1
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	16, 24, 25
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015)	13, 14, 35, 36, 37
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Crawford v. Minnesota</i> , 698 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , 589 U.S. ___ (2020)	22, 23, 27
<i>Gage v. Chappell</i> , 793 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>In re Halprin</i> , 788 Fed. Appx. 941 (5th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26
<i>Hanna v. Bagley</i> , 2014 WL 1342985 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 3, 2014)	6, 17

<i>Hanna v. Ishee</i> , 2009 WL 485487 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2009).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Hanna v. Ishee</i> , 694 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Hanna v. Ishee</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:03-cv-801	5
<i>Hanna v. Ohio</i> , 537 U.S. 1036 (2002)	3
<i>Hanna v. Robinson</i> , 571 U.S. 844 (2013)	6
<i>Hanna v. Shoop</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 3:19-cv-231	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hanna</i> , 987 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Jones</i> , 586 U.S. ___ (2018).....	39
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> , 737 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Leal Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Magwood v. Culliver</i> , 558 U.S. 1023 (2009)	39
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magwood v. Warden</i> , 664 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	35, 36
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	26
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 2:11-cv-1016	39
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	28, 29, 34
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	31
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	18, 25
<i>Stanko v. Davis</i> , 617 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2010)	32, 33
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 2001 Ohio App. Lexis 5995, 2001-Ohio-8623 (Dec. 31, 2001)	4
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , No. 2002-0286, 2002 Ohio Lexis 1611 (July 3, 2002)	4
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 285, 767 N.E.2d 678 (2002)	3
<i>State v. Mundt</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 22 (2007)	38
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	25
<i>Tompkins v. Secretary</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	29
<i>In re Torrence</i> , 828 Fed. Appx. 877 (4th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Towery v. Ryan</i> , 673 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2012)	34

<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	12, 13, 14, 15, 37
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 820 Fed. Appx. 309 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	24, 26, 27
<i>Urinyi v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	38

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	12, 14, 15, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	26, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	18
U.S. Sup.Ct. R. 10.....	34

Other Authorities

Julie Carr Smyth, et al., <i>Ohio governor: Lethal Injection no longer execution option</i> , https://apnews.com/article/leg-slatore-ohio-coronavirus-pandemic-mike-dewine-executions-7f1542613ae6922444d77341d4d3b40 (Dec. 8, 2020).....	40
Pet. for Cert. in <i>Bernard v. United States</i> , O.T. 2020, No. 20-6570.....	23
Pet. for Cert. in <i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , O.T. 2019, No. 19-6516.....	23

Pet. for Cert. in <i>Jimenez v. Jones</i> , O.T. 2018, No. 18-7020.....	23
Pet. for Cert. in <i>Scott v United States</i> , O.T. 2018, No. 18-6783	23
